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 Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation 

 

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.    
Attorney General of California  
BENETH A. BROWNE     
Deputy Attorney General    
State Bar No. 202679      

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702    
Los Angeles, CA  90013 
Telephone:  (213) 897-7816 
Facsimile:  (213) 897-9395 

Attorneys for Complainant 
 

BEFORE THE 
RESPIRATORY CARE BOARD 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke 
Probation Against: 
 
TRACY WILLIAM BRONSON 
 
Valley Village, California 91607 
 
Respiratory Care Practitioner License 
No. RCP 28710 

Respondent. 

Case No. D1 2008 205 

OAH No. ______________ 

ACCUSATION AND PETITION TO 
REVOKE PROBATION 

 

 

 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Stephanie Nunez (Complainant) brings this Accusation and Petition to Revoke 

Probation solely in her official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Respiratory Care Board of 

California, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about May 9, 2009, the Respiratory Care Board (Board) issued Respiratory 

Care Practitioner License Number 28710 to Tracy William Bronson (Respondent).  That license 

was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on 

August 31, 2010, unless renewed. 

/ / / 

/ / / 
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JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brought before the Respiratory Care Board, Department of 

Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws.  All section references are to the 

Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.  

4. In an action entitled In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against Tracy William 

Bronson, Case No. 1H 2008 205, the Board issued a decision effective May 9, 2009 adopting a 

Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order in which Respondent was issued a conditional 

license to practice respiratory care, subjected to probation for a year with certain terms and 

conditions.  A copy of the Board’s decision is attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated herein by 

reference.  Term and Condition 15 provides: 

 “If Respondent violates any term of the probation in any respect, the 

Board, after giving Respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke 

probation and carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed.  If a petition to revoke 

probation is filed against Respondent during probation, the Board shall have 

continuing jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be extended until the matter 

is final.  No petition for modification of penalty shall be considered while there is an 

accusation or petition to revoke probation or other penalty pending against 

Respondent.” 

5. Section 3710 of the Code states:  “The Respiratory Care Board of California, 

hereafter referred to as the board, shall enforce and administer this chapter [Chapter 8.3, the 

Respiratory Care Practice Act].” 

6. Section 3718 of the Code states: "The board shall issue, deny, suspend, and revoke 

licenses to practice respiratory care as provided in this chapter."  

7. Section 3710.1 of the Code states:  “Protection of the public shall be the highest 

priority for the Respiratory Care Board of California in exercising its licensing, regulatory, and 

disciplinary functions.  Whenever the protection of the public is inconsistent with other interests 

sought to be promoted, the protection of the public shall be paramount.”  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 3  
 Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation 

 

8. Section 3754 of the Code states:  “The board may deny an application for, or issue 

with terms and conditions, or suspend or revoke, or impose probationary conditions upon, a 

license in any decision made after a hearing, as provided in Section 3753.” 

9. Section 3750 of the Code states:  “The board may order the denial, suspension, or 

revocation of, or the imposition of probationary conditions upon, a license issued under this 

chapter, for any of the following causes: 

“. . .” 

 “(d) Conviction of a crime that substantially relates to the qualifications, functions, or 

duties of a respiratory care practitioner.  The record of conviction or a certified copy thereof shall 

be conclusive evidence of the conviction. 

 “. . .” 

 “(g) Conviction of a violation of any of the provisions of this chapter or of any provision of 

Division 2 (commencing with Section 500), or violating, or attempting to violate, directly or 

indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision or 

term of this chapter or of any provision of Division 2 (commencing with Section 500). 

“. . .” 

“(j) The commission of any fraudulent, dishonest, or corrupt act which is substantially 

related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a respiratory care practitioner. 

“. . .” 

 10. Section 3750.5 of the Code states: 

“In addition to any other grounds specified in this chapter, the board may deny, suspend, 

place on probation, or revoke the license of any applicant or license holder who has done any of 

the following: 

“. . .” 

“(b) Used any controlled substance as defined in Division 10 (commencing with Section 

11000) of the Health and Safety Code, or any dangerous drug as defined in Article 2 

(commencing with Section 4015) of Chapter 9 of this code, or alcoholic beverages, to an extent or 
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in a manner dangerous or injurious to himself or herself, or to others, or that impaired his or her 

ability to conduct with safety the practice authorized by his or her license. 

“(c) Applied for employment or worked in any health care profession or environment while 

under the influence of alcohol. 

“(d) Been convicted of a criminal offense involving the consumption or self-administration 

of any of the substances described in subdivisions (a) and (b), or the possession of, or falsification 

of a record pertaining to, the substances described in subdivision (a), in which event the record of 

the conviction is conclusive evidence thereof. 

 “. . .” 

11. Section 3753.5, subdivision (a) of the Code states:   

"In any order issued in resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the board, the board or 

the administrative law judge may direct any practitioner or applicant found to have committed a 

violation or violations of law or any condition of board probation to pay to the board a sum not to 

exceed the costs of the investigation and prosecution of the case." 

12. Section 3753.7 of the Code states:  

"For purposes of the Respiratory Care Practice Act, costs of prosecution shall include 

attorney general or other prosecuting attorney fees, expert witness fees, and other administrative, 

filing, and service fees." 

13. Section 3753.1 of the Code states:  

"(a)  An administrative disciplinary decision imposing terms of probation may include, 

among other things, a requirement that the licensee-probationer pay the monetary costs associated 

with monitoring the probation. " 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Used Alcoholic Beverages in a Dangerous Manner)  

 14. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 3750.5, subdivision (b), in 

that he used alcoholic beverages in a manner dangerous to himself or others in that he drank 

alcohol on or around October 10, 2009 and physically harmed a woman with whom he was in a 

dating relationship.  The circumstances are as follows:  
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 15. On or about October 10, 2009, in San Francisco at a motel, Respondent had been 

drinking a considerable amount of hard liquor.  Under the influence of alcohol, he harmed A.C., a 

woman with whom he was in a dating relationship.  He choked her, hit her over the head with an 

open hand, grabbed her, and kicked her on her left leg.   

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Dishonest or Corrupt Acts)  

16. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 3750, subdivision (j), in 

that he committed fraudulent, dishonest, or corrupt acts substantially related to the qualifications, 

functions, or duties of a respiratory care practitioner in that he was dishonest submitting to 

biological fluid testing, Condition 2 of the Board’s decision in In the Matter of the Statement of 

Issues Against Tracy William Bronson, Case No. 1H 2008 205, effective May 9, 2009.  The 

circumstances are as follows:  

17. Between April and November of 2009, Respondent was in a dating relationship with 

A.C.  During the course of the relationship, A.C. witnessed Respondent drink alcohol excessively 

an average of at least two times a week.  Respondent drank vodka, tequila, and rum.  He had a 

high tolerance for alcohol.  To pass his urine tests, he purchased and used “detox” kits from a 

drugstore.  At least two of his drug samples provided pursuant to the Board’s decision were 

invalid as a result of his tampering with them.   

 “Respondent, at his expense, shall participate in random testing, 

including, but not limited to, biological fluid testing (i.e., urine, blood, saliva), 

breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or a drug screening program approved by the 

Board.  Test costs range from $21.00 to $200.00 each.  The length of time shall be for 

FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION 

(Failure to Comply With Biological Fluid Testing) 

18. Pursuant to the Board’s decision in In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against 

Tracy William Bronson, Case No. 1H 2008 205, effective May 9, 2009, Respondent has been and 

is subject to Condition 2, requiring him to submit to biological fluid testing.  His failure to 

comply constitutes a violation of probation.  Condition 2 provides: 
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the entire probation period.  The frequency and location of testing will be determined 

by the Board. 

 “At all times, Respondent shall fully cooperate with the Board or any of 

its representatives, and shall, when directed, appear for testing as requested, and 

submit to such tests and samples for the detection of alcohol, narcotics, hypnotics, 

dangerous drugs or other controlled substances. 

 “If Respondent is unable to provide a specimen in a reasonable amount of 

time from the request, while at the work site, Respondent understands that any Board 

representative may request from the supervisor, manager or director on duty to 

observe Respondent in a manner that does not interrupt or jeopardize patient care in 

any manner, until such time Respondent provides a specimen acceptable to the 

Board. 

 “Failure to submit to testing or appear as requested by any Board 

representative for testing, as directed, shall constitute a violation of probation, and 

shall result in the filing of an accusation and/or a petition to revoke probation against 

Respondent’s respiratory care practitioner license.” 

  19. Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with 

Probation Condition 2, referenced above.  The facts and circumstances regarding this violation 

are as follows: 

 20. As part of Respondent’s random drug testing program, he was required to call the 

automated telephone system at Compass Vision, Inc. (CVI) on a daily basis to determine if he 

needed to provide a specimen for testing and analysis.  Respondent failed to telephone CVI on the 

following dates:  August 7, 2009; August 10, 2009; August 16, 2009; September 13, 2009; 

October 4, 2009; October 11, 2009; November 3, 2009; November 14, 2009; November 22, 2009; 

November 26, 2009; December 15, 2009; December 20, 2009; January 2, 2010; January 5, 2010; 

January 8, 2010; January 9, 2010; January 10, 2010; January 11, 2010; January 12, 2010; January 

13, 2010; January 18, 2010; January 19, 2010; January 31, 2010; February 7, 2010; February 8, 

2010; March 21, 2010; and April 11, 2010.  Respondent’s repeated failures to telephone CVI as 
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required to cooperate with the Board and follow its testing requirements constitute violations of 

probation term and condition two, as referenced above.   

 21. Respondent was scheduled to provide a specimen for testing and analysis on: January 

11, 2010 and January 19, 2010.  Respondent’s repeated failures to provide a specimen as required 

constitute violations of probation term and condition two, as referenced above.  

 22. Complainant incorporates paragraph seventeen as if alleged fully herein.  

Respondent’s tampering with his urine samples and his dishonesty regarding same constitute 

violations of probation term and condition two, as referenced above. 

 “Any positive result that registers over the established laboratory cutoff 

level shall constitute a violation of probation and shall result in the filing of an 

SECOND CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION 

(Failure to Abstain from Use of Drugs and Alcohol) 

23. Pursuant to the Board’s decision in In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against 

Tracy William Bronson, Case No. 1H 2008 205, effective May 9, 2009, Respondent has been and 

is subject to Condition 3, requiring him to abstain from alcohol and drug use.  Specifically, 

Condition 3 states:   

 “Respondent shall completely abstain from the possession or use of 

alcohol, controlled substances, dangerous drugs, and any and all other mood altering 

drugs, substances and their associated paraphernalia, except when the drugs are 

lawfully prescribed by a licensed practitioner as part of a documented medical 

treatment. 

 “Respondent shall execute a release authorizing the release of pharmacy 

and prescribing records as well as physical and mental health medical records.  

Respondent shall also provide information of treating physicians, counselors or any 

other treating professionals as requested by the Board. 

 “Respondent shall ensure that he is not in the presence of or in the same 

physical location as individuals who are using illegal substances, even if Respondent 

is not personally ingesting the drug(s). 
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accusation and/or a petition to revoke probation against Respondent’s respiratory care 

practitioner license. 

 “Respondent also understands and agrees that any positive result that 

registers over the established laboratory cutoff level shall be reported to each of 

Respondent’s employers.” 

24. Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with 

Probation Condition 3, referenced above.  The facts and circumstances regarding this violation 

are as follows: 

25. Respondent provided a urine specimen as required on December 12, 2009.  The drug 

test results were analyzed and confirmed as being positive for ethyl alcohol at a level of 43 ml/dL 

and ethylglucuronide at a level of 11,105 ng/ml. 

26. On January 14, 2010, Respondent admitted having consumed alcohol on December 

11, 2009 including wine or vodka with an “amount per day” of “6 or less.” 

27. Complainant incorporates paragraph fifteen as if fully alleged here.  

 28. Complainant incorporates paragraph seventeen as if alleged fully herein.  

Respondent’s drinking of hard liquor alcohol an average of at least two times a week between 

April and November of 2009 constitute violations of probation term and condition three, as 

referenced above. 

 29. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent, 

Complainant alleges that in an action entitled In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against 

Tracy William Bronson, Case No. 1H 2008 205, on April 30, 2009, the Board issued a decision 

effective May 9, 2009 adopting a Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order in which 

Respondent was issued a conditional license to practice respiratory care, subjected to probation 

for a year with certain terms and conditions.  Cause was found for the Board to deny 

Respondent’s application for licensure on the basis of Business and Professions Code sections 

3750, subdivision (d) and 3752 and the California Code of Regulations, Title 16, section 

1399.370, subdivision (c), in conjunction with Business and Professions Code section 3732, 

DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS 
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subdivision (b), in that Respondent was convicted of crimes substantially related to the 

qualifications, functions or duties of a respiratory care practitioner- violation of Penal Code 

section 647, subdivision (f), public intoxication and violation of Penal Code section 23152, 

subdivision (b), driving with a blood alcohol level exceeding 0.08 percent. 

30. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent, 

Complainant alleges that on or about November 8, 2005, in a prior criminal proceeding against 

Respondent, Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case Number 5NE02981, Respondent was 

convicted of violating Penal Code section 647, subdivision (f), a misdemeanor, for public 

intoxication.  Respondent was intoxicated and had become confrontational with security officers 

at the Magic mountain Park in Valencia, California and threatened to assault them.  The 

circumstances of the conviction as admitted by Respondent in the Board’s decision in In the 

Matter of the Statement of Issues Against Tracy William Bronson, Case No. 1H 2008 205, and as 

alleged in Attachment A to it, is incorporated as if fully set forth. 

31. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent, 

Complainant alleges that on or about October 6, 2004, in a prior criminal proceeding against 

Respondent in Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case Number 4MT09704, Respondent was 

convicted for violating Vehicle Code section 23152, subdivision (b), a misdemeanor, for driving 

with a 0.08 percent or higher blood alcohol level.  The circumstances of the conviction as 

admitted by Respondent in the Board’s decision in In the Matter of the Statement of Issues 

Against Tracy William Bronson, Case No. 1H 2008 205, and as alleged in Attachment A to it, is 

incorporated as if fully set forth.  

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Respiratory Care Board issue a decision: 

1. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Respiratory Care Board of California 

in Case No. 1H 2008 205.   

2. Revoking or suspending Respiratory Care Practitioner Conditional License No. 28710 

issued to Tracy William Bronson. 
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3. Ordering Tracy William Bronson to pay the Respiratory Care Board the costs of the 

investigation and enforcement of this case, and if placed on probation, the costs of probation 

monitoring; 

4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

 

 
DATED:  Original Signed by Liane Freels for: May 6, 2010 
 STEPHANIE NUNEZ 

Executive Officer 
Respiratory Care Board of California 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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